TECH SHEET - DO NOT DISCARD
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A WARNING

A WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard Tip Over Hazard
Disconnect electric supply from Do not use dishwasher until
appliance before servicing. completely installed.

ﬁ Replace all panels before operating. Do not push down on open door.
Failure to do so can result in death Doing so can result in serious
or electrical shock. injury or cuts.

WIRING DIAGRAM SPECIFICATIONS

UNE 120 V. 60HZ

SR S
@

TCO DOOR SWITCH DOOR SWITCH 3369325

T 3376359 G

USER INTERFACE
DU910-3374779
0U920-3374778
0U930-3376474
DUS40-3374762
DU9B0-3374761
DU980-3374760

OR w-v
O

® O

O HEATER
I-LIMIT THERMOSTAT  800/500 W. PTC
OPENS 175 185':'5 15-30 Q0
661566 3379487

N.C

MAIN WINDING
2.0- 34 Q) ey

GY GY v

DRAIN WINDING
42-700

3376765-1
337676411

WASH WINDING
42 -70Q

DETERGENT DISP.
3374501

WET.AGT.DISP.
500 - 4000 Q)

OVERFILL SW,
3369067

[

SCHEMATIC SHOWN WITH DOOR SWITCH OPEN,
ALL CONTACTS OPEN.

Electrical Supply: (Under load) 60 Hz, 120 VAC.

Supply Water Flow Rate: To fill 2 quarts in 27
seconds, 120 PS! maximum, 20 PSI minimum.

Supply Water Temperature: 120° to 160° F (Before
starting a cycle, run water from sink faucet until hot.)

Water Charge: 1.8 gal. (approx.)
Spray Arm Rotation: 25 to 50 rppm.
OPTIONS

Thermal Holds: At specific points in the washing
cycle, the thermostat will “hold” or prevent the timer
from advancing until the water is heated to a tem-
perature of 135° - 145° F.

Alr Dry: Opens the circuit to the heating element
during the dry cycle. ltems will take longer to dry when
this option is used because the heating element is
not on.

Low Energy: Has no thermal hold in the final rinse
cycle.

Cancel/Drain: Cancels any/all options selected and
allows for new option selections to be made, if
desired.

REPAIR KITS

® Vinyl Rack Patch Kit No. 675579
= Tine Tip Kit No. 675506

RICAL COMPO
Part Number Electrical Component
% 3375556 | Electronic Control

* 3378083 | Operating Thermostat
% 3374621 | Fill Valve - Under Counter Dishwasher
* 3374667 | Fill Valve - Portable Dishwasher
3379190 | Wiring Hamess - Under Counter Dishwasher
3379191 | Wiring Hamess - Portable Dishwasher
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NOTE: Even with the door open, there is line voltage at several points in the console and below the tub. Therefore,

be sure to disconnect the power supply at the fuse box before replacing a component.

PRECAUTIONS TO BE OBSERVED BEFORE
AND DURING SERVICING OF DISHWASHER

A. Static electricity discharge may cause damage to the electronic control. Touch a grounded
metal object (cold water faucet, unpainted part of grounded appliance, etc.) to discharge any

static electricity in your body before handling the electronic control.
B. Always check wiring hamesses and connectors before any test procedures.

c. Disconnect power supply before touching the electronic control or re-seating connectors.
D. Do not attempt to make any measurements (continuity checks) on the membrane switch ribbon.
E. Voltage checks are made by inserting probes beside wires on the connectors, with the AC

power source applied and all connectors plugged in.

F. Resistance checks are made on components with wiring harnesses or connectors discon-

nected.

DIAGNOSTIC TEST CYCLE

INTERVAL

24{23|22

21120

16] |15

0908

CYCLE

POTS—-N-PANS

HEAVY WASH

| IE

NORMAL WASH

LOW ENERGY

CHINA / CRYSTAL

RINSE-WASH LATER

OPTION

DELAY

HI-TEMP

LOW ENERGY

AR_DRY

STATUS

WASHING

RINSING

DRYING

ADO-A-DISH

WATER HEATING

CLEAN

LTI
[[[I[H Il

LOCK ouT

CANCEL / DRAIN

TIME

MINUTES

SECONDS

40

||

40

15

OUTPUTS

MOTOR

WASH_(NOTE 1)

DRAIN (NOTE 12)

FILL

DETERGENT DISP.

RINSE AGENT

HEATER

NOTE

[ol8]
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5
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DIAGNOSTIC TEST USER INTERFACE MATRIX
Entering the key sequence HIGH TEMP
WASH, AIR DRY, HIGH TEMP WASH, and S Sws Swi w2 w15
AIR DRY within ten (10) seconds will Low LOW ENERGY
cause the control to enter the diagnostics ENERGY RINSE DELAY TEST ol pioto
test at line 24. SW3 SW8 SW6 SW11 SWi4 -
Entering the key sequence HIGH TEMP rws Gk o $%—tp 38 %
WASH, AIR DRY, HIGH TEMP WASH, AIR CRYSIAL W HEAVY DRAN
DRY, and HIGH TEMP WASH within ten po pows p— peys s O | P1-1
(10) seconds will cause the control to en- P | =Y oo oo e e
ter the diagnostics test at line 08. RINSE POTS & NORMAL AR DRY D 00
WASH LATER PANS

Intervals 24 through 07 serve as a factory O | P1-12
test which proceeds through an abbrevi- L
ated cycle and terminates when the ¥ ¥ ;E ¥ v
CLEAN light comes on at interval 07.
Intervals 08 through 00, intended to be 503 6D T3] TEDT (5078 O | P1-6
the serviceman's test, allow the individ- CHINA DELAY LOW ENERGY CANCEL CLEAN
ual outputs to be tumed on one at a time. CRYSTAL START RINSE DRAIN | |

-N- W\ A\Y A\Y o N\ A\
The POTS-N-PANS, CAr:lCEL and AIR D13 THIR T 755 THII3 ol -7
DRY keys are the only inputs that are LOCK=-0UT WASHING WATER RINSE DRYING
recognized while the diagnostics test is S—1 HEATING _ .
funning. W\ A\ A\ A\Y o\ ol pi1-8
The POTS-N-PANS key advances the test LLE&‘ Nb%?,i,_ ,‘,f,?& AL[E,B'Z
from one interval to the next. ENERGY | DISH
The CANCEL key will initiate a two (2) A\ A\ A\ A\ ol pi-g
minute drain and then terminate the test. Rz D7 | TS0l | AERRS,
Upon termination, the control returns to WASH LATER PANS IASH
the standby mode. Pressing the CANCEL W\ [ W\ W\ W\
key a second time will terminate the drain
and force the control back to the standby
mode, immediately. o) o) o
The AIR DRY option key will toggle the P1-1 P1-2 P1-3 P-4 P1-5

heater “ON" and “OFF” during interval
08.

KEY TO NOTE NUMBERS IN TEST CYCLE CHART

5 AIRDRY

10

The default status to the dry period is heat dry
“ON". Selecting the AIR DRY option causes the
heater to be tumed “OFF” during this interval.

DIAGNOSTIC CYCLE THERMAL HOLD

The default status for this thermal hold is “ON”. This
thermal hold is thermostatically controlled. If the
water temperature fails to reach the thermostat
set point within 90 minutes, the thermal hold is
terminated and normal cycle timing resumes.
The diagnostic test cycle advance function can
also be used to terminate this thermal hold.

DIAGNOSTIC CYCLE DRY HOLD

The default status for this thermal hold is “ON".
The water temperature thermostat does not ter-
minate this thermal hold. It is terminated by the
default time out or by the diagnostic test cycle
advance function. The default time is 90 min-
utes. The heater is not on during this hold.

11

12

13

MOTOR WASH PHASE WINDING

This output is only “ON” when the motor is starting
in the WASH mode. When the control has deter-
mined that the motor has started, the WASH phase
winding will be turned “OFF".

MOTOR DRAIN PHASE WINDING

This output is only “ON” when the motor is starting
in the DRAIN mode. When the control has deter-
mined that the motor has started, the DRAIN phase
winding will be turned “OFF”.

MOTOR REVERSAL TIME

This interval includes a five (5) second motor pause
to allow the motor to be reversed from the drain di-
rection to the wash direction. The fill valve is not
“ON" during this pause. Fill valve and motor “ON”
time, in the wash direction, will be one (1) minute.

FOR SERVICE TECHNICIAN'S USE ONLY
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DISHWASHER CIRCUITS
The following individual circuits are for use in diagnosis. Before starting diagnosis, check the line voltage and
for blown fuses.
HEAT DRY e 120 v sz FILLAND WASH . .0\ sz
T K Ej,l A o_x_é,,_v Tl %f,l 4, oM
1C0 DOOR 000R TCO DOOR DOOR
LT SWITCH ¢ SWITCH T____ MM _ e SwrTcH
N D T i v |
ELECTRONIC | ps  ELECTRONIC
" “CONTROL ! CONTROL |
TRIACS. AND . | (TRIACS AND !
I

RELAYS "SHOWN) |

r———-= NC¢ R v
1P MR NEATER
K2 HI—UMIT THERMOSTAT _ 800/50Q W. PTC

(OPENS 175 — 185 F) 15—

i R S

|
|
P7 l'v
& :

AIR DRY

UNE 120 V. 60HZ

T;oex_ﬁll 4, P

1C0
A SWITCH ¢ SwiTeH
I Ype ELECTRONIC |
: CONTROL |
| (TRIACS AND !
i | RELAYS SHOWN):
( P e T N.C R b
| — w-R HEATER
| K2 i Hi-LMIT THERMOSTAT 80040 W. PIC
1 ! (OPEN 175° - 185 F) 15—
!
! l
| P7 (Y
L____§ 3
DRAIN UNE 120 V. 60HZ

—t gy

)rd\fb—-To caK ﬁ?l ﬁ' o ©
TCO DOOR DOOR
T SWITCH f4 SWITCH
Yee ELECTRONIC
CONTROL

|
|
(TRIACS AND |
RELAYS SHOWN) |

—— -

|
| g P10 | R-BK
<

|
|
|
(
|
|
1
|
|
| I
|
|
{
|
!
I
|
|
|

P3 | BU BU
—WMW—
) wmolac
8 | y
|
Ps/v GY GY,
Hos T DRAIN WINDING
42 -700Q
Pz | w-v

—— ———

|
| 4 P10 |, R
K1 ~

t
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
l n
P3 | BU
: VWW <Ir’* MAIN_ WINDING %
| e | 20- 3.4 0 ;Cv
|
| pe by Y
: 3 a0 <k WASH WINDING
! | 42 -70Q
| |
| P2-5 | BR BR-W
| hl Q3 l' FILL VALVE g
: ! 695 - 995 O OVERFILL SW.
I
: P7 I WV
=
WATER HEATING UNE 120 V. 60HZ
T—1—BK EKT /l f' :;Lc w-v
T O ew 7 SWICH
!Yes ELECTRONIC |
! CONTROL |
1| (TRIACS AND_ 1
1 | RELAYS SHOWN) !
| g rm——— N R bod
: AR HEATER
K2 © HI-UMIT THERMOSTAT 8004500 W. PTC
I ! (OPEN 175 - 185" F) 15-
el e
| Kt
I P3| gy
: YWW <:< MAIN WINDING =
I Rggl'g%ﬂ | 20- 34 Q2 v
! Pe :, . v
' o Q0 WASH WINDING
| { 42 - 7.
1
: : N.O.
| P2-I<I 0-CY \1_ch
: P7 ( yoy OPERATING THERMOSTAT
I a* (135 - 145 F)

SCHEMATICS SHOWN WITH DOOR SWITCH OPEN.
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NOTES:

A.

LI

POTS-N-PANS will have all thermal holds (J, K & L),
except when LOW ENERGY RINSE option is selected.
WATER HEATING L.E.D. is “ON” only when the ther-
mal holds are active. Selecting the HIGH TEMP WASH
option will not affect the POTS-N-PANS cycle.

RINSE-WASH LATER does not have OPTIONS, THERMAL
HOLDS, WETTING AGENT DISPENSE Or HEAT DRY.

WATER HEATING L.E.D. is “ON” only when the ther-
mal hold is active.

The wasH phase winding is “ON” only when the
motor is starting in the WASH mode.

The DRAIN phase winding is “ON” only when the
motor is starting in the DRAIN mode.

Heater is “OFF” during DRY when AIR DRY option is
selected.

Fill times are 100 seconds in duration.

The motor will be “OFF” 5 seconds before changing
direction. Each 5 seconds dwell will be added to the
cycle time.

Thermal hold is to 140° F or 20 minutes, and WATER
HEATING L.E.D. is “ON". Occurs only in POTS-N-PANS

cycle.

Thermal hold is to 140° F or 20 minutes, and WATER
HEATING L.E.D. is “ON". Occurs in POTS-N-PANS Cy-
cle, or if HIGH-TEMP WASH is selected.

Thermal hold is to 140° F or 30 minutes, and WATER
HEATING L.E.D. is “ON". Occurs in all cycles ex-
cept RINSE-WASH LATER, unless LOW ENERGY RINSE
is selected.

For POTS-N-PANS and HEAVY cycles, the heater will
be “ON?" if the thermostat has not been satisfied.

In the CHINA/CRYSTAL cycle, the heater is “OFF” dur-
ing this interval.

PAGE 6

MANUFACTURED UNDER ONE OR MORE OF
THE FOLLOWING UNITED STATES PATENTS:

3,051,683 4,418,868 4,765697 4,927,033 5,033,659
4,134,003 4,449,765 4,776,620 4,991,611 5,039,828
4,301,882 4693526 4,805647 5,005,740 5,069,360
4,319,598 4,732,323 4,822,241 5,018,550
4,319,509 4,732,431 4,834,125 5,031,649
4,350,306 4,746,177 4,848,382 5,031,651

DES.320,487 DES.320,488 DES.320,489 DES.314,256
OTHER PATENTS PENDING

MANUFACTURED UNDER ONE OR MORE OF
THE FOLLOWING CANADIAN PATENTS:

1,159,749 1,162,463 1,288,666
1,159,750 1,185,646 1,288,667
1,189,751 1,278,462 1,288,668
DES.67,168
OTHER PATENTS PENDING

WHIRLPOOL CORP. - Rd. 1890

CONNECTOR PIN OUT:
WIRE
PIN NO. DESCRIPTION COLOR
P2-1 THERMOSTAT O-GY
P2-2 OPEN - NO TERMINAL

P2-3 DETERGENT DISPENSE 0-BK
P2-4 |WETTING AGENT DISPENSE| LBU

P2-5 FILL VALVE BR
P3 MOTOR MAIN BU
P4 WASH PHASE Y
PS DRAIN PHASE GY
P6 HEATER W-R
P7 DOOR SWITCH NEUTRAL W-v
P8 DOOR SWITCH AC T
P9 OPEN - DUMMY TERMINAL
P10 SWITCHED AC LINE R-BK

]

PART NO. 3379195

NOTE: This sheet contains important
Technical Service Data

FOR SERVICE TECHNICIAN ONLY
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A\ AVERTISSEMENT

PAGE 1

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de choc électrique

Déconnecter le courant électrique de
I'appareil avant d’entreprendre des travaux.
Réinstalier tous les panneaux avant de

faire fonctionner 'appareil.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
étre la cause d'un choc électrique ou d'un
accident mortel.

Risque de basculement

Ne pas faire fonctionner le lave-vaisselle
avant d'avoir compladtement terminé
l'installation.

Ne pas pousser la porte ouverte vers
le bas.

Ceci pourrait &tre la cause de graves
blessures ou coupures.

SCHEMA DE CABLAGE

120 V. 60HZ
T——BK —l— wv

TCO INTERRUPTEUR INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE
T 3376359  DEPORTE G 3369325

UTILISATEUR INTERFACE
DU910-3374779
DU920-3374778
DUS30-3376474
DU940-3374762
DU960-3374761
DU3B0-3374760

OR w-v

(OUVRE 79° - 85°C) 15-30
661566 3379487
R-BK
} o
> ENROULEMENT D'ALIMENTATION

20- 3.4 Q) BU

GY GY \/

ENROULEMENT DE VIDANGE
42-700

Y

ENROULEMENT DE LAVAGE 3376765~
42 - 700 3376764

0-BK .
DISTRIBUTION DE DETERGENT
3374501

DISTRIBUTION DE MOUILLANT

} 18U

Hofo
INTERRUPTEUR DE
SURREMPLISSAGE

3369067

ELEMENT CHAUFFANT
THERMOSTAT LIMITE ELEVEE  B0O/500 }/1 PTC

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Alimentation : (sous charge) 60 Hz, 120 V c.a.

Débit d’eau d’arrivée : Pour remplir 2 pintes en 27
secondes, 120 PSI maximum, 20 PS! minimum.

Température d’eau d’arrivée : 49° 4 71° C (avant
le début d'un cycle, faire couler 'eau du robinet
jusqu’a ce qu'elle soit chaude).

Charge d'eau : 1,8 g (approx.)
Rotation du bras gicleur : 25 & 50 tr/min

OPTIONS

Maintiens thermiques : A certains points du cycle
de lavage, le thermostat empéche la minuterie
d’avancer jusqu’a ce que I'eau soit chauffée & 57° -
63°C.

Séchage aalr : Ouvre le circuit de I'6lément chauffant
durant le cycle de séchage. Les articles mettent plus
de temps & sécher avec cette option, car I'élément
chauffant n'est pas en marche.

Economle d’énergle : Pas de période de maintien
de chaleur lors du ringage final.

Annulation/vidange : Annule toutes les options
choisies et permet de choisir une nouvelle option,
au besoin.

TROUSSES DE REPARATION

= Trousse de réparation du panier no 675579
& Ensemble d'embouts protecteurs no 675506

CODE DES COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES
No pidce Composants électriques
#* 3375556 | Commande électronique

% 3378083 | Thermostat de fonctionnement

% 3374621 | Soupape de remplissage (encastré)

% 3374667 | Soupape de remplissage (mobile)

3379190 | Faisceau de ciblage pour lave-vaissafle encastré

SCHEMA ILLUSTRE AVEC INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE OUVERT,
TOUS CONTACTS OUVERTS.

3379191 | Faisceau de ciblage pour lave-vaisselie mobile

A L’'USAGE DU TECHNICIEN - REPARATEUR SEULEMENT
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PRI

REMARQUE : Mame si la porte estouverte, une tension de ligne passe & plusieurs endroits dans le tableau de
commande et sous la cuve. Aussi, assurez-vous de couper l'alimentation électrique a la boite de fusibles, avant de
remplacer un composant.

PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE AVANT ET PENDANT

LA REPARATION DU LAVE-VAISSELLE

Une décharge d'électricité statique peut endommager ce module de commande. Touchez un objet
en métal mis a la terre (robinet d'eau froide, partie non peinte d'un électroménager mis a la terre,
etc.) pour décharger tout électricité statique en vous avant de manipuler ce module de commande.

Vérifiez toujours le faisceau de conducteurs et les bornes avant d'effectuer tout essai.

Couper l'alimentation avant de toucher la commande électronique ou de réinstaller les
connecteurs.

Ne pas tenter de prendre des mesures (vérifications de continuité) sur le commutateur a
effleurement.

Vérifier la tension en introduisant les sondes prés des fils des connecteurs, lorsque le courant c.a.
est appliqué et que tous les connecteurs sont raccordés.

Les vérifications de la résistance s’effectuent sur des composants dont le faisceau de conducteurs
est débranché.

CYCLE D’ESSAI DE DIAGNOSTIC

INTERVALLE No. 24|23|22| |21{20[19[18]17]16] |15]14

[=]

02|01

CYCLE

POTS-N-PANS

HEAVY WASH

Iz

NORMAL WASH

LOW ENERGY

CHINA / CRYSTAL

RINSE / WASH LATER

OPTION

DELAI

LAVAGE TEMP, ELEVEE

FAIBLE CONSOMMATION

SECHAGE A L'AR

[[ITTITTINe]

ETAT

LAVAGE

RINGAGE

SECHAGE

AJOUT D'ARTICLE

CHAUFFAGE DE LEAU

NETTOYAGE

VERROUILLAGE

ANNULATION / VIDANGE

TEMPS

MINUTES

TN
- mm

SECONDES

SORTIES

MOTEUR

LAVAGE (NOTE 11)
VIDANGE (NOTE 12}

1
I

REMPUISSAGE

DISTRIB. DE DETERGENT

il

MOUILLANT

ELEMENT CHAUFFANT

NEREN [ INSHE (RENEEEN (EENRREREY

[ol(s]

NOTE

= |—
Al
B

(oerercent [ T T LI N TICTTTICTITTTTTTI0S)

EEEREERERRNREERRRENRERERENREY

(rewpussace [ | T IS T TITTTTTTITICTTS)

[stanoue [ [T TTTTITMITTITITTITILLTIT 1]

MOUILLANT

VIDANGE

[ LavaGE

[ ATTENTE

[
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ESSAI DE DIAGNOSTIC

MATRICE DE L’'INTERFACE UTILISATEUR

Appuyer sur les poussoirs LAVAGE A TEMP Sv4 V9 sv1 Sviz swis

ELEVEE, SECHAGE A L'AIR, LAVAGE A TEMP il Rk [—ﬂ— '—ﬁ— —

ELEVEE, SECHAGE A L'AIR (HIGH TEMP WASH, AIR ot Joowsowminon] | oéw | | TEST ol p1-10
DRY, HIGH TEMP WASH, AIR DRY), en séquence, v sve sv6 swit svi4

en dix (10) secondes, pour passer en mode Wssfé'ﬁ —% — 9 ——y

essai de diagnostic a la ligne 24. RISTAL el | aros | |Mhomec. o1ot
Appuyer sur les poussoirs LAVAGE A TEMP Sve V7 - VS Swio Jvi3

ELEVEE, SECHAGE A L'AIR, LAVAGE A TEMP rosce | [—”‘— —— 1 e

ELEVEE, SECHAGE A L'AIR, LAVAGE A TEMP pariente | [SSEPOS| | NORMAL | [ “ACam 0w ol pr-t2
ELEVEE, (HIGH TEMP WASH, AIR DRY, HIGH TEMP

WASH, AIR DRY, HIGH TEMP WASH), en % &

séquence, en dix (10) secondes, pour passer X 3 ] ¥

en mode essai de diagnostic & la ligne 08. Y
Les intervalles 24 & 07 sont réservés aux es- e | [ERdeEl | i | [umwooanow| [werrovace

sais d'usine au cours desquels un cycle CRISTAL | | OFFERée | [ [ vomice | _

abrégé est exécuté et interrompu quand le N\ \)\ N\ N\ N\ ol p-7
voyant NETTOYAGE (CLEAN) s'allume & l'inter- LED 12 LED 13 (ED 14 LED 15 LED 16

valle 07. t’i’:f LVAGE | [ CRRERIE| | RNGAGE | | SECHAGE

Les intervalles 08 & 00, réservés aux essais A\ A\Y AW A\ — N ol ri-8
du réparateur, permettent de mettre les sor- e DL e LEDN

ties en marche une 2 la fois. ey | ot—1 o— 0

Les poussoirs CASSEROLES (POTS-N-PANS), LE\D\Z LE\D\, t E\[}a 550 A -O | P1-9
ANNULATION (CANCEL) et SECHAGE A L'AIR (AIR RINGAGE | |casseroies I LAVAGE s%:ame

DRY) sont les seules entrées reconnues pen- (UATIENTE Y | g4 LELEVEE] -l |

dant I'essai de diagnostic. W A\ A\ N\

Le poussoir CASSEROLES (POTS-N-PANS) fait

avancer l'essai d'un intervalle a l'autre. o) (o} o} o

Le poussoir ANNULATION (CANCEL) déclenche P1-1 P1-2 P1-3 P1-4 P1-S

une vidange de deux (2) minutes, puis inter-

rompt 'essai. La commande retourne alors en mode at- par défaut. Le thermostat de la température de

tente. Appuyer sur le poussoir ANNULATION (CANCEL) une
seconde fois pour interrompre la vidange et remettre im-

médiatement la commande en mode attente.

LAIR (AIR DRY) fait basculer
MARCHE et ARRET

Le poussoir SECHAGE A
r'élément chauffant en position
durant l'intervalle 08.

EXPLICATION DES NUMEROS DU

TABLEAU D’ESSAI

5 SECHAGE A L'AIR - La fonction de séchage par

chaleur est automatiquement en marche (“ON”) durant
le cycle de séchage. Si I'option SECHAGE A L'AIR (AIR
DRY) est choisie, I'unité de chauffage est & “OFF”
(ARRET) durant cet intervalle.

MAINTIEN THERMIQUE DU CYCLE DE DIAG-
NOSTIC - Le maintien thermique est 8 MARCHE par
défaut. La commande de ce maintien thermique est
thermostatique. Si la température de l'eau n'atteint
pas le point de consigne du thermostat dans les 90
minutes, le maintien thermique est interrompu et le
cycle normal s’écoule normalement. On peut aussi
interrompre le maintien thermique & l'aide de la
fonction d’avance de I'essai de diagnostic.

10 MAINTIEN DE SECHAGE DU CYCLE DE DIAG-

NOSTIC - Ce maintien thermique est & MARCHE

11

12

13

I'eau n'interrompt pas ce maintien thermique. |l est
interrompu par le délai par défaut ou par la fonction
d’avance de l'essai de diagnostic. La durée par
défaut est 90 minutes. L'élément chauffant n'est
pas en marche durant ce maintien.

ENROULEMENT DE PHASE DE LAVAGE DU
MOTEUR - Cette sortie est en MARCHE seulement
quand le moteur démarre en mode LAVAGE (WASH).
Quand la commande a établi que le moteur a
démarré, 'enroulement de phase de LAVAGE (WASH)
est mis & TARRET.

ENROULEMENT DE PHASE DE VIDANGE DU
MOTEUR - Cette sortie est en MARCHE seulement
quand le moteur démarre en mode VIDANGE (DRAIN).
Quand la commande a établi que le moteur a
démarré, Venroulement de phase de VIDANGE
(DRAIN) est mis & PARRET.

TEMPS D’INVERSION DU MOTEUR - Cet inter-
valle comprend une pause de cinq (5) secondes
permettant au moteur d'inverser sa marche de la di-
rection vidange & la direction lavage. La soupape
de remplissage n'est pas en MARCHE durant cette
pause. La durée de MARCHE de la soupape de
remplissage et du moteur, dans la direction lavage,
est d'une (1) minute.

{5
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CIRCUITS DU LAVE-VAISSELLE

Les circuits individuels ci-dessous sont utilisés pour fins de diagnostic.

vérifier la tension de ligne et I'tat des fusibles.

Avant d’entreprendre le diagnostic,

SECHAGE A LA CHALEUR REMPLISSAGE ET LAVAGE
120 V. 60HZ 120 V. 80HZ
T—.pK E'd,l t - '_v T—L- BK f' Q_I—QLV

[ ™ e [ Uroob_ommo_ﬁm
T ———— =
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| | {OUVRE 7¢°- 85°C) 15-30 Q I P10 |, R-BK
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< P3 | BU
| N | BU
——————— I m:‘ ENROULEMENT DALMENTATION
0-34 0
| | o€ oerecnon i L/
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120V, 60HZ : a0 ! Eummgmoguvws
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e — ! b ¥

SCHEMA ILLUSTRE AVEC INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE OUVERT.
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TABLEAU RELAIS ETAT CYCLE g
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REMARQUES:

A. CASSEROLES (POTS-N-PANS) aura tous les maintiens
thermiques (J, K et L), sauf quand l'option RINCAGE
A FAIBLE CONSOMMATION (LOW ENERGY RINSE) est
choisie. Le voyant CHAUFFAGE DE L'EAU (WATER
HEATING) est allumé seulement quand les maintiens
thermiques sont actifs. L'option LAVAGE A TEMP
ELEVEE (HIGH TEMP WASH) n'influe pas sur le cycle
CASSEROLES (POTS-N-PANS).

B. RINCAGE D'ATTENTE (RINSE-WASH LATER) n'a pas d'OP-
TIONS, de MAINTIENS THERMIQUES (THERMAL HOLDS),
de DISTRIBUTION DE MOUILLANT (WETTING AGENT Dis-
PENSE) ou de SECHAGE A LA CHALEUR (HEAT DRY).

C. Le voyant CHAUFFAGE DE L'EA (WATER HEATING) est
allumé seulement quand le maintiens thermiques
est actif.

D. L'enroulement de phase LAVAGE (WASH) est en
MARCHE seulement quand le moteur démarre en
mode LAVAGE (WASH).

E. L'enroulement de phase VIDANGE (DRAIN) est en
MARCHE seulement quand le moteur démarre en
mode VIDANGE (DRAIN).

F. LELEMENT CHAUFFANT (HEATER) est & PARRET
durant le SECHAGE (DRY), quand I'option SECHAGE A
L'AIR (AIR DRY) est choisie.

G. Le remplissage dure 100 secondes.

H. Le moteur ARRET 5 secondes avant de changer de
direction. Chaque pause de 5 secondes est ajoutée
au cycle.

J. Le maintien thermique est de 60° C ou 20 minutes,
et le voyant CHAUFFAGE DE L'EAU (WATER HEATING)
est allumé. Seulement durant le cycle CASSEROLES
(POTS-N-PANS).

K. Le maintien thermique est de 60° C ou 20 minutes,
et le voyant CHAUFFAGE DE L'EAU (WATER HEATING)
est allumé. Durant le cycle CASSEROLES (POTS-N-
PANS), ou si la fonction LAVAGE A TEMP ELEVEE (HIGH-
TEMP WASH) est choisie.

L. Le maintien thermique est de 60° C ou 30 minutes,
et le voyant CHAUFFAGE DE L’'EAU (WATER HEATING)
est allumé. Durant tous les cycles, sauf RINGAGE
D'ATTENTE (RINSE-WASH LATER), & moins que la fonc-
tion RINCAGE A FAIBLE CONSOMMATION (LOW ENERGY
RINSE) est choisie.

M. Pour les cycles CASSEROLES (POTS-N-PANS) et GROS
(HEAVY)lavage, I'élément chauffant est en MARCHE
si le thermostat n’a pas atteint le point voulu.

N. Durant le cycle VAISSELLE/CRISTAL (CHINA/CRYSTAL),
I'6lément chauffant est & FARRET durant cet inter-
valle.

FABRIQUE SOUS UN OU PLUSIEURS DES BREVETS

AMERICAINS SUIVANTS:
3,051,683 4,418,868 4,765,697 4,927,033 5,033,659
4,134,003 4,449,765 4,776,620 4,991,611 5,039,828
4,301,882 4,603,526 4,805647 5,005,740 5,069,360
4,319,508 4,732,323 4,822,241 5,018,550
4319509 4,732,431 4,834,126 5,031,649
4,350,306 4,746,177 4,848,382 5,031,651

DES.320,487 DES.320,488 DES.320,489 DES.314,256
AUTRES BREVETS EN INSTANCE

FABRIQUE SOUS UN OU PLUSIEURS DES BREVETS

CANADIENS SUIVANTS:
1,159,749 1,162,463 1,288,666
1,169,750 1,185,646 1,288,667
1,169,751 1,278,462 1,288,668
DES.67,168

AUTRES BREVETS EN INSTANCE
WHIRLPOOL CORP. - Rd. 1990

TIGE DE CONNEXION RESSORTIE :
No
TIGE DESCRIPTION COULEUR DE FIL
P2-1 THERMOSTAT O-GY | ORANGE-GRIS
P2-2 | OUVERT - AUCUNE BORNE
DISTRIBUTION DE
P2-3 DETERGENT 0-BK | ORANGE-NOIR
DISTRIBUTION DE
P2-4 MOUILLANT LBU | BLEU PALE
P2-5 |SOUPAPE DE REMPLISSAGE| BR BRUN
P3 ALIMENTATION MOTEUR | BU BLEU
P4 PHASE MOTEUR Y JAUNE
P5 PHASE LAVAGE GY GRIS
P6 ELEMENT CHAUFFANT W-R | BLANC-ROUGE
INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE
P7 NEUTRE W-V | BLANC-VIOLET
P8 INTERRUPTgl;I\R DEPORTE | - OCRE
P9 OUVERT - BORNE FACTICE
P10 COURANT C.A. COMMUTE | R-BK | ROUGE-NOIR

PIECE N° 3379195

REMARQUE : Cette fiche renferme d'importantes
données techniques sur I'entretien de I'appareil.

A L'USAGE EXCLUSIF DU TECHNICIEN
NE PAS ENLEVER NI DETRUIRE
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